Ref.	Indicator	Value	2015/16 Annual Target	2015/16 Quarter 2 Target	Variable Tolerance	2015/16 Quarter 2 Performance	Short Term DOT against 2015/16 (Q1)		Long Term DOT against 2014/15 (Q2)		Comments	Service	O&S Sub-Committee
РН4	Percentage of new patients attending sexual health services accepting offer of HIV test	Bigger is Better	85%	85%	±5%	84.5% (Estimated) GREEN	Ψ	86.7%	-	NEW	The Council's contract with the provider of the sexual health service ceased on 30th September 2015. As a result of this the Council will not receive performance data until a new contract has been agreed. It is anticipated the procurement of the new contract will take up to 6 months and therefore performance data will not be made available for the remainder of this annual reporting period. The Council is in receipt of actual data covering 5 months (April to August), thereby only able to offer an estimate for the second quarterly period (July to September).	Public Health Local performance indicator	Health
PH5 (C)	Number of schools achieving stated level of healthy schools award	Bigger is Better	65 Registered 25 Bronze 8 Silver 2 Gold	55 Registered 17 Bronze 4 Silver 1 Gold	Under performan ce on more than 1 level of achieveme	58 Registered 24 Bronze 3 Silver 0 Gold AMBER	^	56 Registered 23 Bronze 3 Silver 0 Gold	^	37 Registered 6 Bronze 0 Silver 0 Gold	The number of schools awarded Silver and Gold is one below the target for Quarter 2. In both cases, applications have been submitted to the Healthy Schools London team and are currently awaiting approval.	Public Health Registered with Healthy Schools London	Health
PH6 (S)	Percentage of women smoking at Time of Delivery	Smaller is Better	10%	10%	±1%	10.9% (Q1 2015/16 time lag) RED	¥	9.8% (Q4 2014/15 time lag)	Ψ	9.6% (Q1 2014/15)	Due to the Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) publishing its data 3 months after the period to which it relates, there is a time lag of one quarter. We are currently in the process of implementing the jointly funded BabyClear programme between Havering and Barking and Dagenham Councils, and it is anticipated that when this provision is in place this may have an impact on the data around smoking status at point of delivery. This is due to the use of CO2 monitors rather than relying on mothers to self-report.	Public Health Reported to Department for Health (DH) (PHOF)	Health
РНЗа (С)	Percentage of eligible patients offered an NHS Health Check	Bigger is Better	20% (equates to 13,343)	10%	±10%	8.2% (5,474 of 66,713) RED	^	4.7% (3,165 of 66,713)	Ψ	10.4% (7,016 of 67,265)	Performance (8.2%) is below target (10.0%) and worse than at the same point in the previous year (10.4%). To date, 5,474 people have received an invite offer to undertake an NHS Health Check; 1,542 fewer than in 2014/15. Corrective Action: Underperformance is as a result of a combination of factors; Staff Resourcing: In order for the service to achieve its in year MTFS savings and grant cuts it was necessary to remove its GP supporting staff resource capacity of 0.6 FTE.	Public Health Local performance indicator (The statutory return to the DH uses less accurate population data)	Health